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Clearfield Trust Company

VERSUS

Kenneth . Chandler and

Kyle McQuillen, t/a

C & M Contracting Co




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,PENNSYLVANIA.

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY

Vs ¢ No. 82 September Term 1961

KENNETH W. CHANDLER and
KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as
C. & M. CONTRACTING CO. :

ORDER

NOW, June 22, 1962, Sheriff's Distribution, with Exceptions

thereto, filed with the Prothonoter, Monday, July 2, 1962, at

11 A.M., is fixed for hearing on the Exceptions, and disposition

thereof.

BY THE COURT




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA.
No. 82 September Term 1961

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY
VS
KENNETH W. CHANDLER and

KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as
C. & M. CONTRACTING CO.

ORDER

#*FILEDY
JUN221982
Y/ Gt WniER

JOHN J. PENTZ

PRESIDENT JUDGK

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY
No. 82 September Term, 1961
-vs- :
: Execution No. 7 Sept. Term, 1961
KENNETH W. CHANDLER and :
KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as : EXCEPTION TO SHERIFF'S
C. & M. CONTRACTING CO. : DISTRIBUTION.

OPINION

Clearfield Trust Company, the above named plaintiff,
entered judgment’by confession against the named defendants
on the 1l4th day of September, 1961, by virtue of a warrant of
attorney authorizing the entry of a judgment upon default, as

contained in a note, a part of a secured transaction.

On the same day, the plaintiff issued a writ of execution
for the unpaid principal sum, attorney's commission, interest

and costs.

By virtue of the writ of execution the Sheriff levied upon
four pieces of earth moving machinery and other personal property
stated in the Sheriff's levy to be located "Approximately two

miles from Wallaceton on dirt road in Boggs Township" on the

21st day of September, 1961.

The sale was fixed by the Sheriff to take place on the

25th of May, 1962, but was continued to the lst day of June, 1962,

at which time, as the Sheriff's return shows, six pieces of earth




moving equipment, including one Lorain Model 40, Serial 2693,

were sold for the total sum of $13,600.00.

On June 6, 1962, the Sheriff posted the distribution of
the monies received by him by virtue of the sale, stating in
said distribution that the sale had taken place on the lst day of

June, 1962,

Following the posting of the schedule of distribution,
the United States Internal Revenue advised the Sheriff that a
portion of the money was to be allocated to the United States
Internal Revenue Bureau for payment of Social Secﬁrity taxes owed

by the defendants.

On the 20th day of June, David Lee Cowfer filed an
"exception to the alleged sale of a Model 40 Lorain Shovel, Serial
ﬁumber 2693 on June 1, 1962, for the reason that said shovel
wés not in the posséssion of the defendants either af the time of
the levy or sale, nor was the shovelllegally levied upon nor

taken in possession by the Sheriff."

This exception was followed by a petition filed
June 26th by the said David Lee Cowfer, and joined in by his
brother, John T. Cowfer, to set aside the sale, b ecause the

Lorain Shovel above referred to had not been taken into the

possession of the Sheriff at the time of the levy and consequently

~

could not have been legally sold on the lst of June, 1962.

The sheriff's sales of real and personal property are

now governed by Civil Procedural Rule 3101-3149, becoming effective

November 1, 1960.




Civil Procedural Rule 3136, subparagraph (a), provides
that not later than thirty days\after the sale of real property,
and not later than five days after the sale of personal property,
the sheriff shall prepare a schedule of proposed distribution
of the proweeds of sale which shall be kept on file and be

available for inspection in his office.

This schedule of proposed distribution of the proceeds
of the sale of this equipment on -June 1, 1962 was posted by the

Sheriff on the 6th of June, 1962, and was available for inspectiond.

Subsection (d) of Rule 3136 provides that the shetiff shal
distribute the proceeds of sale in accordance with the proposed
schedule of distribution unless written exceptions are filed with
him not later than ten days after the filing of the proposed
schedule.- Hence the document labelled "Exception" filed by
Cowfer on the 20th day of June, 1962, ié too 1ate;-not being
filed within ten days after the proposed schedule was filed

in the office of the Sheriff on June 6, 1962.'

In filing his petition of June 26 to set aside the sale,
the petitioners invoke the aid of Rule 3132, which is equally

unavailing.

Civil Procedural Rule 3132 provides as follows:

"Upon petition of any party in interest before
delivery of the personal property or of the sheriff's
deed to real property, the court may, upon proper
cause shown, set aside the sale and order a resale

or enter any other order which may be just and
proper under the circumstances."
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This Rule, along with all of the other Civil Procedural
Rules governing executions, are expressive of the law as developed
by the Courts of Pennsylvania, all of which are set forth in
Volume 7, Chapter 31, of Revised Edition of Pennsylvania Standard
Practiée, discussing the Civil Procedural Rules governing
executions and illustratiné the basis for each of the rules as

{ladopted and made effective as of November 1, 1960.

Thus, as required under the decisions of the various
Courts of Pennsylvania, Rule 3132 requires that to set aside
a sheriff's sale, such petition must be presented by a '‘party in
interest'", and before delivery of the personal property.sold,

or the sheriff's sale to real property.

In the instant case the Cowfers, even if they could be
considered a party in interest, £hey have not presented their -
petition to set aside the saie before the delivery of the personal
property by the Sheriff, as evidenced by the testimony of David Leg

Cowfer taken at the hearing hereon on the 3rd day of July, 1962.

The prayer of the petition to set aside the sale ..of June lst
is further defective in that, as shown by the Sheriff's return,
six pieces of equipment were sold, one of which is claimed by the
petitioners as not having been affected by the sale. On page 715

of Volume 7 of Revised Pennsylvania Standard Practice, it is stated,

with cases supporting the rule, that, "A levy of execution made
upon articles subject to such levy cannot be vacated merely becausg
an article not subject to levy, or sale, upon the levy, is included

therein'. That is, the sale shall not be set aside merely because
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one of the items sold is not subject to levy and sale, as

alleged by the Cowfers.

The case cited by petitioners in their brief, UNION
NATIONAL BANK VS. DeLONG FURNITURE CORP., 344 Pa. 583, decides
only that inadequacy of price at a sheriff's sale is not
sufficient grounds to set aside such sale. The statement quoted
in plaintiff's brief from this decision, is'obiter dictum'",
and as pointed out in MOYER VS. MERAY, 148 fa. Super. Ct..284,
referred to in the opinion in UNION NATIONAL BANK VS. DeLONG,
supra, it is held that a party having a paramount title or claim
to property sold by the sheriff has no standing to set aside
the sheriff's sale, but must rest upon his superior claim to
title, in defending his right to possession and ownership

against any person claiming such property.

Therefore, the petition to set aside this sale held the
Ist day of June, 1962 is refused. Costs to be paid by the
petitioners.

The exceptions filed by David Lee Cowfer to the Sheriff's
distribution are refused. Costs are all to be paid by the
exceptor.

Sheriff's distribution in all other respects affirmed,

except the item of $306.68 allocated to defendants by the Sheriff,

shall be paid to the Department of Internal Revenue of the United

States, as demanded by such Department.

Exception noted.

September 26, 1962
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON mﬁm>m
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA.
No. 82 September Term, 1961

Execution No.7 Sept. T., 1961
Exception to Sheriff's Dist.

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY
KENNETH W. CHANDLER and

KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as
C. & M. CONTRACTING CO.

OPINION

FILED:
£ sp261962

CARL E. WALKER
PROTHONOTARY

mwo 2?0

JOHN J. PENTZ

PRESIDENT JUDGE

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA




IN THE COURT OF CQMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD TRUST CQMPANY

No, 82 September Term, 1961

e se oo

VS.

KENNETH W. CHANDLER and KYLE
McQUILLEN, trading as C &M
CONTRACTING COMPANY

Execution No. 7 September Term, 1961

s eo oo e

PETITION

TO THE HONORABLE JOHN J. PENTZ, PRESIDENT JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

The Petition of David Lee Cowfer and John T, Cowfer respectfully
represents:

(1). That your Petitioners purchased on the 29th day of June, 1961
one Model 4O Lorraine Shovel, Serial #2693 for the sum of Nine Hundred
($900.00) Dollars cash, a Bill of Sale being prepared by the firm of Sharp &
.Griest in Philipsburg Boroﬁgh, a copy of which is attached hereto marked
Exhibit "An,

(2), That at such time, said Lorraine Shovel was not in working
condition. The crankshaft was broken and the motor block was split, as a
result of which your Petitioners had to install another motor before they
could move it.

(3)¢ That during the month of June, 1961, the shovel was transporteq
from Ashland to the outskirts of Osceola Mills, the home of your Petitioners, |
where they continued to work on the shovel, putting on additional replacement
parts to an amount in excess of Five Hundred ($500,00) Dollars,

(L)s That an Execution was issued to the above number and term on
the 1lhth day of September, 1961 on a Judgment Note entered the same day,

(S5)s That the Sheriff of Clearfield County never saw, touched or
had in his possession said Lorraine Shovel but made a return that a levy had
been made, setting out a list of equipment shown on a secured transaction
entered in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Docket 3, page ll.

(6)s That no sale was made after the levy until the 1lst of June,




1962, when the present Sheriff of Clearfield County offered said articles
levied upon by public sale, the said articles being offered separately and the
Lorraine Shovel was bid for the sum of Two Hundred ($200,00) Dollars, but the
equipment was sold in a lump to the Community Bank of Port Matilda on its

bid of Thirteen Thousand Six Hundred ($13,600.00) Dollars.,

(7). That your Petitioners had no knowledge of there being any sale
or that said shovel had been levied on,

(8). That subsequently, a representative of the Community Bank of
Port Matilda came around and asked your Petitioners if they knew where this
shovel was, and your Petitioners showed him the shovel, which was at their
home in Decatur Township outside of Osceola Mills Borough, Later, Charles
Powell came along and said he had purchased the shovel from the Community
Bank of Port Matilda,

(9)s That your Petitioners immediately sought advice as to their
rights and, as a result of which, Exceptions were filed to the schedule of
distribution posted by the Sheriff on the sale of said shovel,

WHEREFORE, your Petitioners respectfully request that said levy and
sale be declared illegal and that the Court decree that the sale of the
Lorraine Shovel, Serial #2693 be declared invalid,

And they will ever pray,

BELL, SILBERBLATT & SWOOPE
By

Attorneysfoziijjj}ioners
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA :

SS:

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared DAVID LEE
COWFER, who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and states that the
facts set forth in the foregoing Petition are true and correct to the best of

his knowledge, information and belief.,

/éan ,ZO C*%ﬁ,,

David Lee Cowfer

Sworn and subscribed to before me
this 23rd day of June, 1962, PROTHONOTARY

My Commission Expiret
e L /éﬁ [{/JLZ/C’/(/ !st Monday Jan. 1966
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V.

. » BILL OF SALE
Pubdlished and'sold by The Plankenhorn Ce., Williamsport 2. Pu.

Knowr all Men by these Jresents,

Chat KENNETH CHANDLER
ofthe:  Borough of Philipsburg, County of
Centre and State of Pennsylvania, in consideration of the sum of
Nine Hundred ($900.00)----—-me—ccemec—c———o- him ; ;
DAVID LEE COWFER and Dollars to . m han.d pfztd by
JOHN T. COWFER , at and before the ensealing and delivering of

these presents, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ha s granted, bargained, sold, released and
confirmed, and by these presents do hereby grant, bargain, sell, release, and confirm unto the said

David Lee Cowfer and John T. Cowfer all the goods, chattels and articles of personal
property mentioned.and expressed in the schedule of goods listed hereon or hereto annexed and all right,
tithe and intorest in and to the same.

mﬂ ﬁam’ amd to ﬁulh, all and singular, the said goods, chattels and articles of personal
property and every of them, by these presents bargasned, released, sold and delivered, granted and con-

firmed unto the said David lee Cowfer and John T. Cowfer to theironly
proper use and behoof, theiXheirs, executors, administrators and assigns forever.
Andhe thesaid Kenneth Chandler do® S by

the presents hereby promise, covenant and agree, his heirs, executors and administrators, to warrant
and defend the title of the said goods,. chattels, and articles of personal property against all and
every person and persons whomsoever.

One Model 40 Lorraine Shovel, Serial #2693

Jn mim?ﬂﬂ ‘thr Pﬂf, I have hereunto set my hand  and seal  this

L 7/57 day of %«g_, 19 61.
Signed, Sealed and Belivered Pt <)
in the presence of ),%Z‘ZM




[P
P
D

COMMMWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
! ) SSs.. )
COUNTY OF CENTRE )

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
Kenneth Chandler, who executed the foregoing Bill of Sale and ack-
nowledged the same to be his free act and deed to the extent that

the same may be recorded as such.

‘Witness my hand and official seal this 2l 7 day of%(

1’61. %—M& .// >
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Exhibit "A"




IN THE COURT OF CGMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

' CLEARFIELD TRUST CCMPANY

ﬁ VS, No. 82 September Term, 1961
w KENNETH W. CHANDLER and KYLE
;, McQUILLEN, trading as C &M

. CONTRACTING COMPANY

Execution No. 7 September Term, 1941

% 006 c0 e se o0 e

ORDER OF COURT

i NOW, this 23 day of June, 1962, hearing on Exceptions to the
AR

u Sheriffls Sale having been set for July 3, 1962, rule to show cause why said

‘ sale should not be stricken off and heard at the same time. Notice to be

| given by registered or certified mail to Charles Powell and the Community Bank
- of Port Matilda,

j BY THE COURT:
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"} CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN THE COURT OF CQMMON PLEAS OF

No. 82 September Term, 1961
Execution No. 7 September Term, 1p6l

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY
vs.
KENNETH W. CHANDLER and KYLE

McQUILLEN, trading as C & M
CONTRACTING CQMPANY

PETITION
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BELL, SILBERBLATT & SWOOPE
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn
CLEARFIELD, PENNA,

COMMERCIAL PRINTING CO., CLEARPIELD, PA



PERSONAL PROPERTY SALE = °

SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

m’;a;ni’-

NOW,

, by virtue of the writ hereunto attached, after

after having given due and legal notice of the time and place of sale, by hand bills posted on the premises,

setting forth the time and place of sale, I sold on the st day of duns 19 ﬂ’
the defendant’s personal property for $ +800.%0 , and made the following appropriations:

To Debt $11,1266,72

Interest \ 189,77

AStorney 3,00

Plaintifse , ’ 12.00

Attormey Commissiom 3,480,00

Sherdff's costs 101.88

First Yational Bank,
Fhilipsburg on Secured Trans~
astiom-Filed May 15,1081

430,86
L T¢ Defendants _306.68
Total M,@OO. o0

The $306,68 ( to defendants) was levied on by htorhl Reverme
Service Officer on June 18,1962

Now, October 2,1962, I return this Writ as per appropriations
above listed with exception of item of $306.68 1s allocated

to Department of Internal Revenue of the Untied States as ordered

by the Court.,

So Answers,

Pt s .
Wﬂ)_/@&a«c—
7 JJ [ ©
Sheriff
Py oyl T
/ 4 l'..r;f} R ) f
L
CARL .

i) !".ﬂg'\‘;R .
‘ f HOTHONOTARY
Distribution will be made in accordance with the above sche : tions are

filed with this office within ten (10) days from this date.




i THE COURT OF COMMOR PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENHSYLVANIA,

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPARY
Bo. 82 September Term, 1961
-v‘-
Bxecution Ho. 7 Sept. Term, 1961

EXCEPTIOR TO SHERIFP'S
DISTRIBUTION.

REHNETH W. CHANDLER and
KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as
C. & M. CONTRACTING CD.

at WY % 68 Sw S Sy

OPIHIOSE

Clearfield Trust Company, the above namsd plaintiff,
sutered judgment by confession against the nemed defendants
on the lath day of Septesber, 1961, by virtue of & warrant of
attorney authorizing the entry of a judgment upon default, s&s
contained in @ note, a part of a secured tnﬁsmticn.

On tho saxze day, the plaintiff issued a writ of execution
for the unpaid principal sum, attornsy's commission, interest

and costs.

By virtus of the writ of ezecution the Sheriff levied uponL
four pieces of earth moving machinery and other porsonal property
stated in the Sheriff's levy to be located "Approximately two
miles frow Wallaccton on dirt road in Boggs Township” on the
21st day of September, 1961.

mulemﬁxedby:hesmruitotnképlaceonthe
25th of May, 1962, but was continued to the let day of June, 1962,

at vhich tice, as the Sheriff's return shows, six pieces of earth |-
_ £
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poving equipment, including one Lorain Fodel 40, Serial 2693,
were sold for the total sum of §13,600.00.

On June 6, 1962, the Sheriff posted the distribution of
the monies received by him by virtue of the sale, stating in
said distridution that the sale had tsken place on the lst day of
June, 1962.

Following the posting of the schedule of distribution,
the United States Internal Revemue adviged the Sheriff that a
portion of the money was tv be allccatad to the United Srates

Internal Revenue Bureaun for paymsnt of Social Security tazes owed
by tha defendants.

On the 20th day of June, David Les Cowfer filed an
“exception to the auegid sale of a Model 40 Lorain Shovel, Serial
Huxber 2693 on June 1, 1962, for the reason that said shovel
was not in the possession of the defendants either at the tims of
the levy or sale, nor was ths shovel legally levied upon nor
taken in possession by the Sheriff.”

This exception was followsd by a petition filed
June 26th by the said David lee Cowfer, and joined in by his
brother, John T. Cowfer, to set aside the sale, b ecause the
Lorain Shovel above referred to had not been taken into the
possession of the Sheriff at the time of the levy and coansequently
could not have been legally sold on the lst of Jupe, 1962.

The sheriff's sales of resl and personal property are
now governed by Civil Procedural Rule 3101-3149, becoming effective
Bovenber 1, 1960.




Civil Procedural Rule 3136, subparagraph (a), provides
that not later than thirty days after the sale of real property,
and not later than five dsys after the sale of personal property,
the sheriff shall prepare a schedule of proposed distribution
of the proseeds of sale which shall be kept on file and be
available for inspection in his office.

This schedule of proposed distribution of the proceeds
of the sale of this equipment on June 1, 1962 was posted by the
Sheriff on the 6th of June, 1962, and was available for inspection

Subsection (d) of Rule 3136 provides that the sheriff shal)l |

distribute the proceeds of sale in accordance with the proposed
schedule of digtribution unless written exceptions are filed with
him not later than ten days after the filing of the proposed
schedule. Hence ths document labelled "Exception' filed by
Cowfer on the 20th day of June, 1962, is too late, not being
filed within ten days after the proposed schedule was filed

in the office of the Sheriff on June 6, 1962.°

In £iling his petition of Jw==e"Z6 Lo set aside the sale,
the petitioners invoke the aid of Rule 3132, which is equally

»

unavailing.
Civil Procedural Rule 3132 provides 23 follows:
i

' befors
"Gpon : of any party in intersst .
dauveg‘yc:?oz;e personal propsrty or oﬁ p:ga sheriff's
dead o ket ptt a::{l; :-tll:: sale ‘::y :erar a resale
cause shown, 8é

and
or enter &any other order may be just

proper under the circumstances.”
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.This Rule, along with all of the other Civil Procedural |
Rules governing executions, are expressive of the law as developed
by the Courts of Pemnsylvania, all of which are set forth in
Volume 7, Chapter 31, of Revised Edition of Penmsylvania Standard
Practice, discuseing the Civil Procedural Rules governing
axecutions and illustrating the basis for each of ihe rules as
adopted and wmade effective as of Hovember 1, 1960.

Thus, s8s required under the decicions of the various
Courts of Pennsylvania, Rule 3132 requires that to set aside
a sheriff's sale, such petition oust be prescnted by a "party in
interest”, and before delivery of the personal property sold,
or the sheriff's sale to real property.

In the instant case the Cowfer:y, even if they could be
considered a party in interest, they have not presented their
patition to set aside the- sale before the delivery of the personal
propexty by the Sheriff, as evidenced by the testiwmony of David Led
Cowfer taken at the hearing hereon on the 3rd day of July, 1962.

Ths pre}"er of the patition to set aside the sale .of June lfet
1s further defective in that, as shown by the Sheriff's return,
six pieces of equipment were sold, one .of which 18 claimed by the
petitionars as not having been affected by the sale. On page 715
of Volume 7 of Rsvised Pennsylvania Standard Practice, it is sotated,
with cases supporting the rule, that, “A levy of exzecution made
upon articles subject to mich levy cannot be vacated marely bcnau:el
an article not subject to lovy, or sale, upon the levy, i{s included
therein®. That is, the sale shall not be set aside merely beceuse

-4




petitioneras.

one of the items sold is oot subjecct to levy and sals, eo
alleged by the Cowvfors.

The case cited by petitionors in their bric€, URION
RATIORAL BAKK VS. DelOR3 PURRITURD CORP., 344 Pa. 583, decides
only that inadequacy of price &t a ehoriff's sale 1s not
sufficient grounds to set aside such sale. The statement quoted
in plaintiff's brief from this decision, is‘bbiter dictum”,
end as pointed out in HOVER VS. MEBAY, 148 Pa. Super. Ct. 284,
reforred ¢o in the opinion in UNIOR BATIONAL BARE V5. DelONS,
supra, it ie hald that a party having & paramount titlo or ciaim
to property s0ld by the cheriff hes no standing to cet asids
the sheriff's sale, but must rest vpon his superior claim to
title, in defending his right to poscessica and ownership
against any porson cleicisg such propérty.

Tharefore, the petition to set oside this sale hold the
1st dgy of June.- 1962 {oc vefuged. Costs to bs paid by the

Ths excoptions £1led by David les Cowfer to tho Sheriff's
distribution are refused. Costa ave all to be paid by the
eECentLor. ‘

Shoriff's distribution in all other rospects affizrwed,
except the itom of §306.68 allocated to dofondants by the Shoriff,
ghell be paid to the Department of Internal Reveuue of the Uaited
States, as demsnded by cuch Departmant.

Excoption noted.

BY THE COURY,
September 26, 1962

President Judge

-8e




PLAI;MTIF’F'S ATTORNEY LEDGER NO.

CLEARFIELD, & pages 348
__Mevling and Davis

To SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, obr.

PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT NO. TERM AMOUNT

Clesarfislda Trust Compan Ros 83 September ¥erm,l961
! : Ry No: 7 September 'l‘crm: 1061
vs

Eenneth W. Chandler and
Kyle loQuillen t/a
C & il Contracting Co.

RDR $3.76 Ex:::c':rnows/m/ez $13,166.71
le 3.75 om ' ’
Service 5.76 Attorne 12977 Ty 00
c/s 2400 Plaintiff 12,00
Comm, 70,83 Attorney Comm, 1,450.,00
Milage 10.33 Sheriff Coats 101,58
Posting 3

Adv, 3.75 2QA44706

10%. 58 4§63, 06

E i!ﬂ 'E‘ IEEESQHERIFF

Please Give This Prompt Attention Return this Bill with Remittance

No Sheriff shall be required to render any service in any civil proceedings until he receives indemnity satisfactory to him
for the payment of his official fees, mileage, expenses, and legal costs or payment of same, from the party at whose instance
or for whose benefit such service is to be performed, but any money advanced for his charges, and not earned or expended
shall be refunded to the payer thereof. And in case he does not receive his charges in 'advance or upon demand, he may file
with his return an itemized list of unpaid fees, mileage, costs and expenses respecting the services to which such return: re-
lates, and if no exceptions are filed to the same within thirty days, from the time of making such return, the items included in
such list shall be considered taxed, and confirmed as fees and costs due such Sheriff and become a judgment in law against
the party for whose benefit the services were rendered as well as against any other party who may be or become liable for
such fees and costs by law; and the said Sheriff may issue an execution for the amount so taxed, and collect the same from
any party so chargeable therewith without further suit, and shall not be disqualified to enforce such execution by reason of
his interest therein.

P. L. Laws. 1623 Act No. 220, page 347.



LEDGER NO. ILI»/BLI-B
CLEARFIELD, PA. Sept I5, 1961

PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY

Nevling & Davis

to SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, or.

PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT NO. TERM AMOUNT
Cifd Trust Co. No 82 Sept Term I96I

vs
Kenneth W. Chandler & No 7 Sept Term I96I

Kyle McQuillen t/a
C & M Contractors Co
Philipsburgh, Pa.

RDR 3.75 Exec Debt $14,500.03
Levy 3.75
service 3.75 Int Fr 7.21.6T to
c/s d/s , 2400 9.13.61I. 125.66
Milege je*
C omm __87.50 Int fr 9.I3. to
date 143.00
Total o5~
Attorney 3.00
Plaintiff I2.00
Attys Comm I,450.00
Sheriff s Costs 0L .95
Total $16,338.64

Charles G. Ammerman

SHERIFF

Please Give This Prompt Attention Return this Bill with Remittance

No Sheriff shall be required to render any service in any civil proceedings until he receives indemnity satisfactory to him
for the payment of his official fees, mileage, expenses, and legal costs or payment of same, from the party at whose instance or
for whose benefit such service is to be performed, but any money advanced for his charges, and not earned or expended shall
b_e refunded to the payer thereof. And in case he does not receive his charges in advance or upon demand, he may file with
his return an itemized list of unpaid fees, mileage, costs and expenses respecting the services to which such return relates,
and if no exceptions are filed to the same within thirty days, from the time of making such return, the items included in such
list shall be considered taxed, and confirmed as fees and costs due such Sheriff and become a judgment in law against
the party for whose benefit the services were rendered as well as against any other party who may be or become liable for
such fees and costs by law; and the said:'Sheriff may issue an execution for the amount so taxed, and collect the same from
any party so chargeable therewith without further suit, and shall not be disqualified to enforce such execution by reason of
his interest therein.

P. L. Laws. 1923 Act No. 20, page 347.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLFARFIELD COUNTY , PENNSYLVANIA.

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY

Vs No. 82 September Term 1961
KENNETH W. CHANDLER and
KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as
C. & M. CONTRACTING CO.

o8 ¢ oe 60 o0 e ¢

O'RDER

N e )
NOW, June 22,.1962, Sheriff's Distribution, with Exceptions

thereto, filed w1t57£he ProthonoterQ?Monday, July 2, 1962, at
11 A.M., is fixed for hearing on the Exceptions, and disposition

-

thereof.

3

N ‘ BY THE COURT

President Judge
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IR THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,PERNSYLVANIA.

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY

Vs No. 82 September Term 1961
KENRETH W. CHANDLER and
KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as
C. & M, CONTRACTING CO,

P e P4 OO 55 " ae

ORDER

ROW, June 22, 1962, Sheriff's Distribution, with Exceptions
thereto, filed with the Prothonoter, Monday, July 2, 1962, at
11 A.M., 18 fixed for hearing on the Exceptions, and disposition

thereof.

BY THE COURT

President Judge




June 21, 1962

Honorable John J. Pentz
President Judge
Clearfield County
Clearfield, Pennsylvania

Ret Clearfield Trust Company
-gBe
Kenneth W. Chandler and
Kyle McQuillen, t/a
Ce & ¥, Contracting Co.
Execution
No. 82 September Term, 1961
Execution Ho. 7 September Term, 1961

Dear Judget

In the above matter the Sheriff has filed in our office a Distribution
Sheet in the above Estate together with the exceptions filed against the
Distribution as prepared.

Under Supreme Court Ruling 3136 (g.e.) we believe that we should refer
this matter to you to dispose of the exceptions or you would appoint an
auditor to dispose of the exceptions,

Very truly yours,

Carl E. Walker
Prothonotary

CEWspd

cct James B, Reese
Nevling & Davis
Bell, Silberblatt & Swoope



June 19,1962

Carl L. Walker
Prothonotary

Ro:
Clearfield Trust Company

v8

Kenneth W. Chandler and
Kyle HoQuillen, t/a

C. & M, Contracting Co.
No. 82 September Term,1961
No. 7 September Term,l96l

Having received exception to Schedule of Distribution from
David Lee Cowfer, under rule 3136 of Rules of Civil Procedure,
iha% reiering the matter to you for proper disposition under

at rule,

A

4

v
p

r

James B. Reese
Sheriff



T

June 19,1062

Carl E. Walker
Prothonotary

Ro:

Cloarfield Trust Company
vs

Kenneth W. Chandler and
Kyle MoQuillen, t/a
Ce & M, Contracting Co.
No., 82 September Term,1961
No., 7 September Term,1961

Having received exceptionto Schedule of Distribution from
Davi& Lee Cowfer, under rule 3136 of Rules of Civil Procedure,
I am refering the matter to you for proper disposition under
that rule. J

S

James B. Reese
Sheriff




FORM 668'A

(REV. APRIL 1959)

U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT — INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

NOTICE OF LEVY

[ ]
T0: Honorable James Reose
Sheriff of Clearfield County
Clearfield, Pa,
[ _
DATE
June 18,1962

You are hereby notified that there is now due, owing, and unpaid from (Neme and Address of Toxpayer)

j}nnoth W. Chandler & Xyle MeQuillen

to the United States of Americathe sum of Thyree Theusand One

,Pa,

Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars

and 62/100. Dollers § S157 .62
PERIOD AND TYPE OF TAX ASZQ-;ZMOI:-NT ACCOUNT NO. BLAJ\T_';?QI(?E iLAJlL:‘Tg:SY TOTAL
9/30/60 WE 5/26/61 165730 $1428.64 |5104.26 |s 1532,90
26-81list
12/31/60 W&E 5/268/61 165746 :
26-61L 742,49 50,49 792,98
1960 YUTA 5/26/61 30401
26-611ist 81,07 5,51 86,58
3/31/61 WaE 5/26/61 165756 :
26-681L 630,25 41,39 671.64
12/31/61 waR 2/9/62 18 71.8% 1.69 73,52
2-9-62L TOTAL AMOUNT DUE | %
3157,62

You are further notified that demand has been made upon the taxpayer for the amount set forth herein, and that such
amount is still due, owing, and unpaid from this taxpayer, and that the lien provided for by Section 6321, Internal Revenue
Code of 1954, now exists upon &ll property or rights to property belonging to the aforesaid taxpayer. Accordingly, you
are further notified that all property, rights to property, moneys, credits, and bank deposits now in your possession and
belonging to this faxpayer (or with respect to which you are obligated) and all sums of money or other obligations owing
from you to this taxpayer are hereby levied upon and seized for satisfaction of the aforesaid tax, together with all addi-
tions provided by law, and demand is hereby made upon you for the amount necessary to satisfy the liability set forth
herein, or for such lesser sum as you may be indebted to him, to be applied as a payment on his tax liability.

AN

DISTRICT DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL. REVENUE

Ellls R. Rogers

£
(si

LN g 4.0

TITLE

Revenus (Officer

/] AERFIGATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that this levy was served by deliv-

ering 8 copy of this notice of levy to the person '\ yﬁ,-,\j é k{kkda«—ﬂ_«

4{/DATE AND TIME

S‘iGNAfURE OF REVENUEOFFICER S
. /

named at the right hereof.

‘%AMEy

('? /. o~ '3

Sep T, afbon sy

/

X 0. 5. GOVERNMEKT PRINTING OFFICE; 1960—338363

Part 2 - To be retained by addressee

FORM 668-A (REV. 4.39)




EXCERPTS FROM THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE

SEC. 6321, LIEN FOR TAXES.

If any person liable to pay any tax neglects or refuses to pay the same
after demand, the amount (including any interest, additional amount, addi-
tion to tax, or assessable penalty, together with any costs that may accrue in
addition thereto) shall be a lien in favor of the United States upon all prop-
erty and rights to property, whether real or personal, belonging to such

person.

SEC. 6322. PERIOD OF LIEN.

Unless another date is specifically fixed by taw, the lien imposed by
section 6321 shall arise at the time the assessment is made and shall continue
until the liability for the amount so assessed is satisfied or becomes unen-

forceable by reason of lapse of time.

SEC. 6331. LEVY AND DISTRAINT.

(a) AUTHORITY OF SECRETARY OR DELEGATE.—If any person liable
to pay any tax neglects or refuses to pay the same  within 10 days after
notice and demand, it shall be lawful for the Secretary or his delegate to
collect such fax. (and such further sum as shail be sufficient to cover the
expenses of the levy) by levy upon eall property and rights to property
(except such property as is exempt under section 6334) belonging to such
person or on which there is a lien provided in this chapter for the payment
of such tax. Levy may be made upon the accrued salary pr wages of any
officer, employee, or elected official, of the United States, the District of
Columbia, or any agency or instrumentality of the United States or the
District of Columbia, by serving a noticg of levy on the employer (as defined
in section 3401 (d)) of such officer, employee, or elected official. If the
Secretary or his delegate makes a finding that the collectipn. of such tax is
in jeopardy, notice and demand for immediate payment of such tax may
be made by the Secretary or his delegate and, upon failyre or refusal to
pay such tax, collect‘pn thereof by levy shall be lawful without regard to
the 10-day period provided in this section.

(b) SEIZURE AND SALE OF PROPERTY.—The term “levy” as used
in this title includes the power of distraint and seizure by any means. In
any case in which the Secretary or his delegate may levy upon property or
rights to property, he may seize and sell such property or rights to prop-
erty (whether real or personal, tangible or intangible).

(c) SUCCESSIVE SEIZURES.—Whenever any property or right to prop-
erty upon which levy has been made by virtue of subsection (a) is not
sufficient to satisfy the claim of the United States for which levy is made,
the Secretary or his delegate may, thereafter, and as often as may be nec-
essary, proceed to levy in like manner upon any other property liable to
levy of the person against whom such claim exists, until the amount due

from him, together with all expenses, is fully paid.

SEC. 6332, SURRENDER OF PROPERTY SUBJECT TO LEVY.

(a) REQUIREMENT.—Any person in possession of (or obligated with
respect 10) property or rights to property subject to levy upon which a
levy has been made shall, upon demand of the Secretary or his delegate,

surrender such property or rights (or discharge such obligation) to the

Sacretary or his delegate, except such part of the property or rights as is,
at the time of such demand, subject to an attachment or execution under
any judicial process.

(b) PENALTY FOR VIOLATION.—Any person who fails or refuses to
surrender as required by subsection (a) any property or rights to property,
subject to levy, upon demand by the Secretary or his delegate, shall be
liable in his own person and estate to the United States in a sum equal to
the value of the property or rights not so surrendered, but not exceeding
the amount of the taxes for the collection of which such levy has been
made, together with costs and interest on such sum at the rate of 6 percent
per annum from the date of such levy.

(c) PERSON DEFINED.—The term ‘“‘person,” as used in subsection
(a), includes an officer or employee of a corporation or a member or
employee of a partnership, who as such officer, employee, or member is
under a duty to surrender the property or rights to *property, or to dis-

charge the obligation. ¢ '

SEC. 6333. PRODUCTION OF BOOKS.

If a levy has been made or is about to be made on any property, or
right to property, any person having custody or control of any books or
records, containing evidence or statements relating to the property or
right to property subject to levy, shall, upon demand of the Secretary or

his delegate, exhibit such books or records to the Secretary or his delegate.

SEC. 6334. PROPERTY EXEMPT FROM LEVY.
(a) ENUMERATION.—There shall be exempt from levy—

(1) Wearing Apparel and School Books.—Such items of wearing appar-
ol and such school books as are necessary for the taxpayer or for members
of his family;

(2) Fuel; Provisions, Furniture, and Personal Effects.—If the taxpayer
is the head of a family, so much of the fuel, provisions, furniturs, and
personal effects in his household, and of the arms for personal use, live-
stock, and poultry of the taxpayer, as does not exceed $500 in value;

(3) Books and Tools of a Trade, Business, or Profession.—So many
of the books and tfools necessary for the trade, business, or profussion of
the taxpayer as do not exceed in the aggregate $250 in value.

(4) UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS.—Any amount payable to an idividual
with respect to his unemployment (including any portion thercof payable
with respect to dependents) under an unemployment compcnsation law
of the United States, of any State or Territory, or of the District of Columbia
or of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.

(b) APPRAISAL.—The officer seizing property of the type described in
subsection (a) shall appraise and set aside to the owner the amount of
such property declared to be exempt. If the taxpayer‘ objects at the time
of the seizure to the valuation fixed by the officer making the seizure,
the Secretary or his delegate shall summon three disinterested individuals
who shall make the valuation.

(c) NO OTHER PROPERTY EXEMPT.—Notwithstanding any other law of
the United States, no property or rights to property shall be exempt from
levy other than the property specifically made exempt by subsection (a).

FORM 668-A (REV. 1.59)



Re

U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT DIRECTOR

State College,Pa.

IN REPLY REFER TO

Sheriff ,Clearfield County
Clearfield,Pa.

Chandler & McQuillen
C & M Contracting Co.
22 N. 2nd St.
Philipsburg,Pa.

Dear Sir :

It has been brought to my attention that on or about June 1,1962
your office sold the property of the above named persons at forced
sale. The partnership is indebted to the United States Government for
W & E Taxes amounting to $ 3157.62 including accrude intrest computed
to June 1962, A Federal Tax Lien was filed againat the assets of the
partnership on August 10,1961 at Centre County Court House,Bellefonte,
Pa, If the proceeds of the sale have not been disbursed this letter
will put your office on notice that there is a Federal Tax Lien to be
considered before disbursement. If the ppoceeds have been distributed
please send me the names of the persons that received the funds and
other information regarding the sale of the assets.

spectfully,

Pleaseg Address mail to:
Internal Revenue Service
General Delivery
State College,Pa.
Att., JJZ

/>_/ /?é.)—/



June 27,1962

Internal Hevenue Service
State College,Penna.

Centlomen:
This 18 to inform you that the Court Hearing on

the Chandler  : l'cQuillen case has been postponed to Tuesday
July 3,1962.

Very truly yours,

James B. Reege
Sheriff



Hayo24,1962

Cleveland Bpo
Philipaburg, bennas P* Ot

Gentlemen;

located on
Jour property at Philipaburgh,centre Count
Yo

The Sherifr!
1 Ty »
8 86t for June 1,1g62 atlégoggﬁoquipmant of ihe above namea

Veryytruly yours,

James B, Reese

Sherirys
. J: *

# 1-INSTRUCTIONS TO DELIVERING EMPLOYEE 1715
Deliver ONLY to Show address where TLISTERED NO. .0
addressee delivered P *

( Additional charges required for these services) . Ve &-Z.-tz--/"" Spec. del'y fee $........_.
RETURN RECEIPT ' * J - 0
Received the gumbered article described on other side. Feo 5.....(2.d Retwaspfee .. £ 0.
SIGNATURE OR NAME OF ADDRESSEE (mist afways be filled in) ! Surcharge §-......- Rest. def’y fee 3......._...
: Postage S_.Q.){ [ Airmail

Q. a;on@ |

DATE DELIVERED ADDRESS W'IVERED (ol if requested In flem 1)
—— . cop—" .

e e—
- ' o 048—16—70493-5 N

T —71848-4 GPO
e POD Form 3806—0ct. 1060




LAW OFFICES
NEVLING AND DAVIS
TRUST COMPANY BUILDING
P. O. BOX 732
CLEARFIELD, PA.

JAMES K. NEVLING PHONE
WILLIAM T. DAVIS POPLAR 3-768985

April 30, 1962

Sheriff James Reese
Clearfie_d County
Clearfield, Pennsylvania

Re: File C-1045

Dear Sheriff Reese:

On September 14, 1961, a writ of execution
was issued to No. 7 September Term, 1961 at the suit of
The Clearfield Trust Company against Kenneth W. Chandler
and Kyle McQuillen, trading as C. & M. Contracting Co.
Within a few days after issuance of the writ of exe-
cution, Sheriff Ammerman levied upon various items of
equipment of the defendant located at their strip mining
operations on the property of General Refractories
Company on the road between Wallaceton and West Decatur,
near Houtzdale. Those items of equipment are believed
to be as follows:

Manitowoc Model 3500 Dragline, Serial
No. 3810

Allis-Chalmers Crawler Tractor Model
HD-20H, Serial No. 5793

Bulldozer HD 14, Serial No. 67115753

1 3/4 yard Lorain Shovel, Serial
5439

1 Lorain Model 40, Serial No. 2693
1 McCarthy Horizontal Drill

Subsequently, on October 4, 1961, we instructed
Sheriff Ammerman that we would like the execution sale
postponed for ninety (90) days in order to give the defend-
ants an opportunity to pay the interest and the judgment
and costs.



Sheriff James Reese April 30, 1962
Page 2

On April 28, 1962, we directed the prothonotary
to enter credits on the judgment, which is entered to No.
82 September Term, 1961, showing that the amount of princi-
pal had been reduced to $11,166.71 and that interest was
due from March 21, 1962. No credits against attorney's
commissions or costs were entered.

We now want you to fix a time and place for
the sale of the property held under your levy on the exe-
cution now in your hands and to give proper notice of this
sale and proceed with the sale.

Very truly yours,

NEVLING AND DAVIS by

<

Sauey & N lag

James K. Nevling,
Attorneys for the Clear-
field Trust Company,
Plaintiff.
JKN: J
CC: Donald Meckley



LAW OFFICES
NEVLING AND DAVIS
TRUST COMPANY BUILDING
P. ©O. BOX 752
CLEARFIELD, PA.

JAMES K. NEVLING PHONE
WILLIAM T. DAVIS POPLAR %-7805

October 4, 1961

Sheriff Charles Ammerman
Clearfield Court House
Clearfield, Pennsylvania

Re: Clearfield Trust Company vs.
C. & M. Contracting Company,
Writ of Execution, No. 7
September Term, 1961

Dear Sheriff Ammerman:

The plaintiff in the above writ has reached an
understanding with the defendants to the effect that if
they keep up interest payments for ninety (90) days and
within that time pay off the judgment and costs, that
the execution sale will be postponed for that ninety (90)
day period.

The plaintiff has not and does not intend to
release the lien of your levy but merely to postpone the
sale, upon the condition that the interest payments are
kepted on a current basis for ninety (90) days.

Very truly yours,
NEVLING AND DAVIS by _

Joul) & N

James K. Nevling,
Attorneys for the Clear-
field Trust Company, Plaintiff.
JEN: j
CC: DONALD MECKLEY



Bill of Sale

Clearfield Trust Company No. 82 September ‘erm,l96l
vs No. 7 September Term,l961.

Kenneth W. Chandler and

Kyle McQuillen, t/a

C. & M. Contracting Co.

Philipsburg,Pa.

Bl
Now,June 1,1962,by virtue of a Virit of Execution No. 7 September

Term,1961 ( Judgment No. 82 September Term,l96l ) iaaued out of

the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, on
the l4th day of September,196l and after giving due and legai
notice of the time and Place of Public Sale, I sold as the pro-
perty of Xenneth W, Chandler and Kyle MoQuillen t/a/ C. & M.
Contracting Coe, Philipsburg,?enngylvania, for the sum of $13,600.00
to Commnity Bank of Port Matilda, Port Matilda,Ponnsylvenia, the
following dssoribed propertyt

]

llanitowoe 3500 Dragline, Serial No. 3810

¢

Allis~Chalmers Crawler Tractor Model HD=-20H Serial No. 5793
Bulldoger HD 14, Serial No. 671157563

1 3/4 yard Lorain Shovel, Serial No. 5439

Lorain Model 40, Serial HNo. 2693
loCarthy Horizontal Drill

WENEWEN T T T
1

]

James B, Reese
Sheriff



LAW OFFICES
NEVLING AND DAVIS
TRUST COMPANY BUILDING
P, ©. BOX 752
CLEARFIELD, PA.

JAMES K. NEVLING
WILLIAM T. DAVIS

PHONE
POPLAR 5-7893

_September 14, 1961

Sheriff Charles Ammerman
Clearfield County
Clearfield, Pennsylvania

Re: File C-1045

Dear Sheriff Ammerman:

On behalf of our client, Clearfield Trust Company,
we have had a writ of execution issued against Kenneth W.
Chandler and Kyle McQuillen, trading as C. & M. Contracting Co.
This writ has no doubt been delivered to you for execution on
September 14, 1961. We wish to instruct you that in the
execution of this writ, you may for the time being confine
the execution to machinery of the defendants located at their
strip mining operations on the property of General Refractories
Company, on the road between Wallaceton and West Decatur and
near Houtzdale. These items of equipment are as follows:

V)
Manitowoc Model 3500 Dragline, Serial No. 3810 \N¢

o0 ;
Sauﬁwm4~05&$ iﬁz&ﬁ Allis-Chalmers Crawler Tractor Model HD-ébH,

g

@

Serial No. 5793

[%.b0°

Bulldozer HD 14, Serial No. 67115753

1 3/4 yard Lorain Shovel, Serial No. 5439 %\
" _..~1 Lorain Model 40, Serial No. 2693
e Tl McCarthy Horizontal Drill
Vs o~ .
S S b
, jé;;// g ¢ 2% 7 Very truly yours,
B =7 P}

9 s
kd‘ \7 NEVLING AND DAVIS by

James K. Nevling

;'@w jz:;w‘ @ | Joug dC.Mmf@.é,

.
s
3



Puer

Sheriff’s Sale

—_)

By virtue of A WRIT OF mROUTTON .
issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania and to me directed, there will be exposed to Public

Sale, at the Dirt Road BETWEEN  BEULAH AND SMOKE RUN
locatedinthe = TOWNSHIP of BIGLER

On_ Friday the _25th  dayof _ May

A.D.19 62 ,at . 2:00 oclock,__? .M. the
following property:

L Manitowoc Model 3500 Dragline,Serial No. 3810 4
1 Allis- Chalmers Crawler Tractor Model HD-20H Serial No, 57983

1 Bulldozer HD 14, Serial No. 67115753

1 }3/4 yard Lorain Snovel,Serial No. 5439

1 TLorain iiodel 40, Serial No. 2693 | \LE C@ﬁTiNUED TO

1 McCarthy Horizontal Drill },,,‘_,_ /L, 08 — Wt M

And all other personal property of the defendants,not listed
hereon.

Seized, taken in execution and to be sold as the property of
KENNETH W. CHANDLER & XYLE McQUILLEN t/a/ C. & M. CONTRACTIWG CO.

- er A3. M
James B. Reese ,Sheriff

Sheriff’s Office, Clearfield, Pa., May 16,1962

NOTICE: All claims to the property must be filed with the sheriff before sale and all
claims to the proceeds before distribution; a sheriff’s schedule of distribu-
tion will be on file in his office, five (5) days after sale; and distribution
will be made in accordance with the schedule unless exceptions are filed
within ten (10) days thereafter.



per
SHERIFF'S LEVY

BY VIRTUE of Writ of Execution, issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, and to me directed, I have levied on the following described property

of the Defendant, situated in the

Manitowoe Model 3500 Dragline, Serial No. 3810 /M}

%’ngs( ,Q @A§‘ %‘, /sz%“ Z‘é‘ ~\Q!: IQQZ ég g
QAM/ %‘ ,/LO‘M/ '/ J‘A/% .-
7 77 U

[ RLLUS ~ Holmees S <o /V/'ﬂa/l-/ HD=-20K
Pootf Lo ree SO LL 6T/ S > 53
f“?//% yd . /e,Zdln J/aue/ # .5—}/39
[ Loemm Yo T /53
[ 25 Gty Sl e/

)Q/VL ﬂ/f/ga Tl sor pl P S0 per Hq
7 7 / /

ba/wﬁ/m 7/7 Pefc),,o/ei, /
7] 7

Seized, taken in execution, and to be sold as the property of

Kenneth W. Chandler and Kyle McQuillen, t/a C. & M. Contracting Co.
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Writ of Execution - Money Judgments.

R €x q

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Clearfield Trust Company OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.
VS,
Kenneth W, Chgndler and Kyle NO. 7 “eptember Term, 19 61

McNuillen, t/a C., & M. Contracting Co.
WRIT OF EXECUTION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
SS:

County of Clearfield

To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against . Kenneth W. Chandler and Kyle

i . & M, C acti Co.,
McQuillen, t/a C. M. Contracting Co _ , defendant(s);

(}11) You are directed to levy upon the following property of the defendant(s) and to sell his interest
therein;

(2) You are also directed to attach the following property of the defendant not levied upon in the

possession of _. , as garnishee,

(Specifically describe property)
and to notify the garnishee that
(a) an attachment has been issued;
(b) the garnishee is enjoined from paying any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s)
and from delivering any property of the defendant or otherwise disposing thereof.

(3) if property of the defendant not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the posses-
sion of anyone other than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him that he has been added
as a garnishee and is enjoined as above stated. . .

Amount due $lLL, 500,03
Interest from 7/21/61 tc 9/13/61 %= $ . 125.66

Attys. Comm, 1,450.00
Costg (to be added) Plaintiff $12.00, Attys. N & D. $3.00 - $_______’ __________________

T

_"Prothonp{ary /

Deputy

Date. September 1k, 1961

Proth’y. No. 64
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_  No. 82 September  Term, 1961
No. 7 September Term, 1961
IN THE COURT OF COMMON

PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA.

Sheriff

Clearfield Trust Company

V8.

Kenneth W, Chandler and

WRIT OF EXECUTION

Kyle McQuillen, t/a (Money Judgments)

C. & M, Contrecting Co, -
Philipsburg, Pa.

EXECUTION DEBT E,moo.o.r

Interest from 1+21-6f o
to 9.13.61 T I25.66
Prothonotary - - - |
Use Attorney - - | 3.00
WRIT OF EXECUTION i
Use Plaintiff - - 12,00

o Attorney’s Comm. - || 1,450.00

H.—.L.muww M Satisfaction - - - |
m- n..  * Sheriff C e -
20192 | |
GARL E. WALKER
vmoaxozo.;w« ¥ 4 \m\ 79 \N

- el x..b\\
Novli S Nevling & “avis ’

evling & Davis Attorney for Plaintiff(s)

Attorney(s) for Plaintiff (s)
I S o 31



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY

Judgment No. 82 September Term, 1961
VS.

s o8 os o

Execution No. 7 September Term, 1961
KENNETH W. CHANDLER and :

KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as :
C & M CONTRACTING COMPANY :

ANSWER OF THE CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY, PLAIN-
TIFF, TO PETITION OF DAVID LEE COWFER ET AL.

TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THE EXECUTION OF THE SALE
SHALL NOT BE STRICKEN OFF AND TO THE EXCEPTIONS
TO THE SALE FILED BY DAVID LEE COWFER.

TO THE HONORABLE JOHN J. PENTZ, PRESIDENT JUDGE OF THE SAID COURT:

The Answer of the Clearfield Trust Company respectfully
represents:

(1), (2) and (3). The Plaintiff avers that it has no
knowledge of the truth or falsity of the facts averred in para-
graphs (1), (2) and (3) of the Petition of David Lee Cowfer and
John T. Cowfer, and that it has made a reasonable investigation
to obtain knowledge thereof but has been unable to ascertain
theirtruth or falsity. Therefore, the Plaintiff denies the aver-
ments contained in the said paragraphs and, if material, demands
proof thereof.

(4). The facts set forth in paragraph (4) of the
said Petition are admitted.

(5). The facts set forth in paragraph (5) of the
said Petition are denied and on the contrary it is averred that
the Sheriff's levy sheet or return of levy lists as levied upon
one Lorain Model 40, Serial #2693.

(6). The facts set forth in paragraph (6) of the

said Petition are admitted.



(7), (8) and (9). Plaintiff avers that it has no
knowledge of the truth or falsity of the‘facts averred in para-
graphs (7), (8) and (9) of the said Petition and that the means
of proof of such facts are under the exclusive control of the
adverse party, the Petitioners. Therefore, the Plaintiff
denies the averments contained in the said paragraphs and, if

material, demands proof thereof.

NEW MATTER

In further answer to the exceptions and Petition
the Plaintiff avers the following new matter:

(10). That it appears as a matter of record from
the Declaration filed in connection with the confession of judg-
ment on these proceedings that indebtedness of Kenneth W.
Chandler and Kyle McQuillen, trading as C & M Contracting
Company, to the Plaintiff was secured by a security agreement
of December 21, 1959, and by financing statements filed in the
office of the Prothonotary of Clearfield County on December 21,
1959, to File Number 5775, and also filed in the Department of
State on December 28, 1959, File Number 197346, in which
financing statements there is listed as one item of the colla-
teral one Lorain Model 40, Serial No. 2693; and that the said
financing statements were made of public record prior to the
alleged purchase of David Lee Cowfer and John T. Cowfer on
June 29, 1961.

(11). That no exception to the schedule of dis-
tribution has ever been filed by the Petitioners, although
David Lee Cowfer et al. did file an exception to alleged sale
of a Model 40 Lorain Shovel, Serial #2693.

(12). That there is also before the Court in this



proceeding a claim of the United States Government for with-
holding and employee taxes amounting to $3,157.62, a notice
of Federal Tax Lien having been filed in the Prothonotary's
office in Centre County, Pennsylvania, on August 10, 1961, but

no notice thereof having been filed in Clearfield County.

WHEREFORE, the Clearfield Trust Company respectfully
requests that your Honorable Court enter a decree:

(a). Directing that the Sheriff's schedule of dis-
tribution be confirmed insofar as it relates to the claims of
the Clearfield Trust Company and directing that the monies pro-
posed to be distributed to it as set forth in the said schedule
be paid over to it;

(b). Holding that neither David Lee Cowfer or John
T. Cowfer have in fact filed any exceptions to the Sheriff's
schedule of distribution;

(¢). Directing that the exceptions filed by the
United States of America be dismissed insofar as they relate to

the proposed distribution to the Clearfield Trust Company.

All cf which is respectfully submitted.
o) & st
N oGl = o)

Attorneys for the
Clearfield Trust Company.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

: SS:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :
-7>eM2(! l: ﬂ4C<K(aq, , being 4hly sworn according
to law, deposes and says that Ae is the ’7r;;;ajiﬁrc/~’ of

The Clearfield Trust Company and that the facts set forth in the
foregoing Answer are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,

information and belief.

s
(isd I s,

[ Jctas”
Sworn and subscribed before

me this J.«£ day of July, 1962.

NOTARY PUBLIC
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pa.
My Commission Expires Jan. 6, 1966
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA,

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY
VS.
KENNETH W, CHANDLER and

KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as
C & M CONTRACTING COMPANY

ANSWER OF THE CLEARFIELD

TRUST COMPANY, PLAINTIFF, TO
PETITION OF DAVID LEE COWFER
ET AL. TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THE

- [TEXECUTION OF THE SALE SHALL

EXCEPTIONS TO THE SALE FILED
BY DAVID LEE COWFER.

§ =i

© CARL

Fl

JUL

Hl- m OLNSI_ZQ & DAVI

ATTPRNEYS-AT-LAW

-~

u H.ome CLEANFIELD TRUST CO. BLDG.
~
¢

PRC

£ E\.frxmm\\nr EARFIELD, PA.
FHONOTARY

NOT BE STRICKEN OFF AND TO THE

S




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 7 Q&j&ﬁhukuJ Term, 1961

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY
vS.
KENNETH W. CHANDLER and

KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as
C. & M. Contracting Co.

s 88 48 4 68 08 o

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO: WILLIAM T. HAGERTY, PROTHONOTARY

Issue writ of execution in the above matter.

The amount due on the said judgment is as follows:
Unpaid principal $14,500.03
Attorney's commissions 1,450.00

Interest from 7/21/61 to
9/13/61 . . 125.66

(Costs to be added)

8% Nevling ané Eév;s, !

Attorneys for the Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON
PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY
vsS.
KENNETH W. CHANDLER and

KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as
C. & M. Contracting Co.

PRAECIPE
FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

NEVLING & DAVIS
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
CLEARFIELD TRUST CO. BLDG.

CLEARFIELD, PA.




OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY AND CLERK OF COURTS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

R AN

CARL E. WALKER
PROTHONOTARY

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA

June 21, 1962

Henorable John J. Pentz
President Judge
Clearfield County
Clearfield, Pennsylvania

Res Clearfield Trust Company
TS~
Kenneth W. Chandler and
Kyle McQuillen, t/a
C. & M. Contracting Co,.
Execution
No. 82 September Term, 1961
Execution No. 7 September Term, 1961

Dear Judget

In the above matter the Sheriff has filed in our office a Distribution
Sheet in the above Estate together with the exceptions filed against the
Distribution as preparede.

Under Supreme Court Ruling 3136 (g.e.) we believe that we should refer
this matter to you to dispose of the exceptions or you would appoint an
auditor to dispose of the exceptions.

Very truly yours,
(m( G, .
Carl B. Walker

Prothonotary

CEWspd
cet James B, Reese

Nevling & Davis
Bell, Silberblatt & Swoope



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY

VS : No. 82 September Term 1961.
KENNETH W. CHANDLER and :

KYLE McAUILLEN, t/a :
C. & M. CONTRACTING CO. :

You are hereby notified that the testimony in the above en-
titled case has been transcribed and lodged with the Prothonotary,
and that the same will be duly certified and filed so as to become
part of the record, if no objection be made thereto within fifteen

days from this date. Court Order and Rules of Court will be com-

puted from this date.

September 19, 1962. %ﬁ ;z:é %4 é;
Official Stenographer

NOW, September 19, 1962, the above notice served by carbon

copy on Bell, Silberblatt & Swoope, Esqs., counsel for petitioner%‘

Nevling & Davis, Esqs., counsel for plaintiff; Baird, McCamley &
Miller, Esys., counsel for purchaser; Joseph Zakowski, Esq., of
the Treasury Department; and Edward T. Kelley, Esq., counsel for

Sheriff of Clearfield County.

3

u iEﬁgyiﬂi?iTZ> -S§£;4p12914éé;2222:

Official Stenographer
2
sEP19 1%

KeR
RL E. WAL
CAPROTHONOTARY




JOHN ROKOSKY
CHIEF DEPUTY SHERIFF

JAMES B. REESE
SHERIFF

GEORGE BRILLA
DEPUTY SHERIFF

EDWARD T. KELLEY
SOLICITOR

OFFICE OF THE

Sheriff of Clearfiold County

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA

b

June 19,1962

Carl E. Walker
Prothonotary

Re:

Clearfield Trust Company
vs

Kenneth W. Chandler and
Kyle McQuillen, t/a
C. & M. Contracting Co.
No. 82 September Term,l961
No., 7 September Term,1961

Having received exception to Schedule of Distribution from
David Lee Cowfer, under rule 3136 of Rules of Civil Procedure,
I am refering the matter to you for proper disposition under

that rulee.
f by pecce’ 5. T 2-er
.iﬁu '*M/\" 7

ames B, Reese

M'* 3 ok it
<2 Eand S Sheriff

Boutd c)’j 3’31455 Taud Ly



PERSONAL PROPERTY SALE

. SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NOW, June 6,1962 , by virtue of the writ hereunto attached, after

after having given due and legal notice of the time and place of sale, by hand bills posted on the premises,

setting forth the time and place of sale, I sold on the____1st day of ___June 19_62,

the defendant’s personal property for $ 13,600.00 , and made the following appropriations:

To Debt $11,166,71

Interest 129,77
Attorney 3400
Plaintiff ' 12.00
Attorney Commission 1,450,00
Sheriff's costs 101.58

First Yational Bank,
Philipsburg on Secured Trans=
Fion-F4led Mev 15.1961 130,26

To Defendants 306,68

Total $13,600,00

The $306.68 ( to defendants) waé levied on by Internal Revenue

Service Officer on June 18,1962

Distribution will be made in accordance with the above schedule unless exceptions are
filed with this office within ten (10) days from this date.

James B. Reess



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY
VS. : No. 82 September Term, 1961
KENNETH W. CHANDIER and :

KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as
C. & M, Contracting Co.

PRAECIPE TO ENTER CREDITS

TO: CARL WALKER, PROTHONOTARY

On the above judgment (on which a writ of execution
has been issued to No. 7 September Term, 1961) will you
please enter credits reducing the unpaid principal to
$11,166.71 with unpaid interest from March 21, 1962. No
credits are to be entered against attorney's commissions

or costs.

April 27, 1962 SO &N
Of Nevling and Davis, !
Attorneys for the Plaintiff




Lap-over Margin

p—

CILEARFIELD TRUST COLIPANY

KYILE IcQUILLEN, trading &s

wmzzmem:.ombzohmwmsg
1e0U
o.@ﬁ.oosdwmomwsmoo.

PRAECIPE TO ST CREDITS

FILED

- APR28 1982

\\myz.m.gfrzuw
PEOTHONOTANRY

ey — |

NEVLING & DAVIS
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
CLEARFIELD TRUST CO. BLDG.

CLEARFIELD, PA.




Witness: -

e

59 NO. o

DuE .12/21/61... | pace
| DISC.
I or we promise to pay to the order of the CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY or its assigns

CSP A~
£ N
P THE G
g
S :

<$y%y
N

at the CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY, Clearficld, Pennsylvania, $2O:OOO'OO
............... Twenty Thousand - - - - - - - = < - = = = - - - - = Z.5.7.5.5wn.5..DOLLARS
in monthly payménts of $833 .33 each commencing on .. J&NW ry21 .............. 9 ..§Oan continyjng on the same day of each
and every month thercafter wntil the full amount hereof is paid., ’coget?}er with month y s a‘ffmen s at w on

unpai]d balances payable on the 21dt day of each month.
[ have deposited as collaterail security .ge curity..,agreement...of....December...21.,,.....1959 -covering-Manitow

and do agree that the collateral hereby pledged and any property of mine in the possession of the holder may be applied to the payment of this obliga-
tion or any other obligation of minc cither direct or contingent.

In the event of default in any payment on the due date thereof the holder may at its clection declare the full amount of this note then remaining
unpaid immediately due.and payable.

I do hereby authorize any attorney to appear for me and confess judgment against me for the entire unpaid balance of the note at the time
of or at any time after any dcfault, with interest after maturity and WitL ten percent attorney’s commission‘and costs of suit. I do hereby expressly
release all errors and waive all rights to inquisit.ion and appeal and the benefit of all laws exempting real estate or personal property from levy and sale.

Ay, vy &2 sErn
Lo V. 2

M Contracting Co.

s (SEAL)

T/A



\
R

-}

- h

In consideration of the loan granted upon the within note at
my request, 1 hereby unconditionally guarantee to the Clearfield
Trust Company or its assigns the payment of the within note, in
accordance with its terms, or any extension thereof, which
extension may be granted without notice to me. I do hereby
waive presentment, demand or protest and notice of non-
payment.

I do hereby authorize any attorney to appear for me at the
time of, or at any time after any default in any payment, in
accordance with the terms of the note, and to confess judgment
against me for the entire unpaid balancé of the note at that time,
with interest after maturity, with ten percent attorney’s com-
mission and costs of suit. 1 do hereby expressly release all
errors and waive all rights to inquisition and appeal and the
benefit of all laws exempting real estate or personal property
from levy and sale.

(SEAL)

(SEAL)

v}



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY

4}
vs. No.ngL,ALHQ%~ Term, 1961
KENNETH W. CHANDLER and !
KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as
C. & M. Contracting Co.

w6 60 08 S0 S0 0

DECLARATION

The plaintiff's claim in the above stated action
is founded on a judgment note attached hereto under the hands
and seals of the defendants dated December 21, 1959, in the
amount of $20,000.00, payable in monthly payments of $833.33
together with interest at six (6) per cent on unpaid
balances, payable on the 21st day of each month; and it is
averred that no principal payments on the said note have
been made since September 21, 1960, and that the interest
on the said note is unpaid from July 21, 1961. The plain-
tiff, therefore, hereby exercises its election to declare
the entire unpaid principal balance of the note in the
amount of $14,500.03 with interest from July 21, 1961 to

be immediately due and payable.

The said note is secured by a security agreement
of December 21, 1959, and financing statements filed in
the office of the Prothonotary of Clearfield County on

December 21, 1959, File Number 5775, and also filed in



the Department of State on December 28, 1959, File Number
197346, in which financing statements the collateral is

as follows:
Manitowoc Model 3500 Dragline, Serial No. 3810

Allis-Chalmers Crawler Tractor Model HD-2CH,
Serial No. 5793

Bulldozer HD 14, Serial No. 67115753

1 3/4% yard Lorain Shovel, Serial No. 5439
1 Lorain Model 40, Serial No. 2693

1 McCarthy Horizontal Drill

The said note contains a warrant of attorney
authorizing any attorney to appear for the defendants and
confess judgment against them for the entire unpaid
balance of the note with attorney's commissions of ten
(10) per cent, interest after maturity and costs of suit;
releasing errors, waiving all rights to inquisition and

appeal and the benefit of all exemption laws.

There is hereby certified to be due and owing
to the plaintiff by the defendants, the sum of $14,500.03

with interest from July 21, 1961, costs and attorney's

commissions.
L]
\J4LUAdll_:i;?#>101[CiL£}___
Of Nevling and Davis,

Attorneys for the Clearfield
Trust Company, Plaintiff.




CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

By virtue of a warrant of attorney above
mentioned and hereunto annexed, we appear for Kenneth
W. Chandler and Kyle McQuillen, trading as C. & M.
Contracting Co., the defendants in the above stated
action and therein confess judgment against them in
favor of the Clearfield Trust Company, the plaintiff,
for the sum of $14,500.03, with interest from July 21,
1961, costs of suit and attorney's commissions of
ten (10) per cent, and we hereby release all errors,
waive all rights to inquisition and appeal, and
waive the benefit of all laws exempting real estate

or personal property from levy and sale.

i N

Nevling and Davis,
Attorneys for the Defendants




CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

TO: WILLIAM T. HAGERTY, PROTHONOTARY

We hereby certify that the address of the
Clearfield Trust Company, the plaintiff herein, is
11 North Second Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania, and
that the address of Kenneth W. Chandler and Kyle

McQuillen, defendants herein, is Philipsburg, Pennsyl-

s
At%orneys or éhe P%ainéi%%

vania.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY

o vs.

KENNETH W. CHANDLER and
KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as
C. &.M. Contracting Co.

)

DECLARATION
CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

NEVLING & DAVIS
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
CLEARFIELD TRUST CO. BLDG,

CLEARFIELD, PA.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY

vs. No. 7 September Term, 1961
KENNETH W. CHANDLER

KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as
C & M CONTRACTING CO.

*e o0 s¢ e0 e se oo

EXCEPTION

To James B. Reese, Sheriff:

I except to the alleged sale of a Model 40 Lorraine Shovel, Serial
Number 2693 at the Sheriff's Sale on June 1, 1962, for the reason that said
shovel was not in the possession of the.Defendants either at the time of the
levy or sale., It is specifically averred that said shovel was never legally
levied upon, taken into possession or identified, nor were the whereabouts of

the shovel known at the time of the Sheriff's Sale.

(7 19¢ 2
oiel Lo Coles,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
No. 7 September Term, 1961

Lap over marein

CLEARFIELD TRUST COMPANY
VS,
KENNETH W. CHANDLER

KYLE McQUILLEN, trading as
C & M CONTRACTING CO.

EXCEPTION

.o

FILED:

- JUN20 1962 mm

CARL E. WALKERY
PROTHONOTARY, -

b RN

BELL, SILBERBLATT & SWOOPE
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
CLEARFIZLD TRUST CO. SLDA.
CLEARFIELD, PENNA,

SOMMEROIAL PAINTING 00., CLEARPIELS, PA



